of changes in market prices. It comprises interest rate risk, price risk and currency risk. The market risk has been
assessed to be minimal.

v.	 Interest Rate Risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk of financial loss and/or increased costs due to adverse movements in the values of

financial assets and liabilities as a result of changes in interest rates. The entity’s exposure to interest rate risk and
the average interest rate for classes of financial assets and financial liabilities is set above. The average interest rate
is based on the outstanding balance at the end of the year.

	 The entity’s operating account earns quarterly interest at a variable interest rate Northern Territory Treasury
Corporation’s weighted average cash return less 50 basis points.

	 Market Sensitivity Analysis
	 Assuming the financial assets and liabilities at 30 June 2013 were to remain until maturity or settlement without

any action by the entity to alter the resulting interest rate risk exposure, an immediate and sustained increase or
decrease of one per cent in market interest rates across all maturities would have the following impact on the
entity’s profit or loss and equity:

Profit or Loss and Equity
100 basis

points
increase

$000

100 basis
points

decrease
$000

30 JUNE 2013
Financial assets – cash at bank 199 (199)

Financial assets – advances 2 250 (2 250)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (2 972) 2 972

NET SENSITIVITY (523) 523

30 JUNE 2012
Financial assets – cash at bank 68 (68)

Financial assets – advances 1 633 (1 633)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (1 864) 1 864

NET SENSITIVITY (163) 163

Department of Housing Annual Report 2012-13106

vi.	 Price Risk
	 Price risk arises when an agency holds units in unit trusts and there is a change in the market value of these units

as advised by respective fund managers. NT Home Ownership is not exposed to price risk as it does not hold units
in unit trusts.

vii.	 Currency Risk
	 NT Home Ownership is not exposed to currency risk as NT Home Ownership does not hold borrowings

denominated in foreign currencies or transactional currency exposures arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

viii.	Net Fair Value
	 The fair value of financial instruments is estimated using various methods. These methods are classified into the